
Page 1 to 14

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007614-2022 

Contract

Superimposed Road Markings 2022-24

Comhairle nan Eilean Siar

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-007614

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02fda1  

Published 21 March 2022, 4:13pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Comhairle nan Eilean Siar

Council Offices, Sandwick Road

Stornoway

HS1 2BW

Email

contracts@cne-siar.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1851600501

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007614-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007614-2022
mailto:contracts@cne-siar.gov.uk


Page 2 to 14

NUTS code

UKM64 - Na h-Eileanan Siar (Western Isles)

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.cne-siar.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0026
2

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.cne-siar.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00262
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00262


Page 3 to 14

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Superimposed Road Markings 2022-24

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45233221 - Road-surface painting work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

To provide road marking services across the Western Isles.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £115,992.30 / Highest offer: £146,522.50 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lewis and Harris

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45233221 - Road-surface painting work



Page 4 to 14

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM64 - Na h-Eileanan Siar (Western Isles)

Main site or place of performance

Western Isles

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Superimposed road markings

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

North and South Uist (including Berneray, Benbecula and Eriskay)

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45233221 - Road-surface painting work



Page 5 to 14

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM64 - Na h-Eileanan Siar (Western Isles)

Main site or place of performance

Western Isles

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Superimposed road markings

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Barra

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45233221 - Road-surface painting work



Page 6 to 14

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM64 - Na h-Eileanan Siar (Western Isles)

Main site or place of performance

Western Isles

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Superimposed road markings

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 14

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-030250

/Notice/030250-2021


Page 8 to 14

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Lewis and Harris

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 February 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Markon Limited

Antonine House, 6-10 Dunnswood Road

Cumbernauld

G67 3EN



Page 9 to 14

Email

quotations@markon.co.uk

Telephone

+44 1236875134

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Internet address

www.markon.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £2,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £115,992.30

mailto:quotations@markon.co.uk
http://www.markon.co.uk


Page 10 to 14

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Barra

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 February 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Markon Limited

Antonine House, 6-10 Dunnswood Road

Cumbernauld

G67 3EN



Page 11 to 14

Email

quotations@markon.co.uk

Telephone

+44 1236875134

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Internet address

www.markon.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £115,992.30 / Highest offer: £146,522.50 taken into consideration

mailto:quotations@markon.co.uk
http://www.markon.co.uk


Page 12 to 14

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

North and South Uist (including Berneray, Benbecula and Eriskay)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 February 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Markon Limited

Antonine House, 6-10 Dunnswood Road

Cumbernauld

G67 3EN



Page 13 to 14

Email

quotations@markon.co.uk

Telephone

+44 1236875134

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Internet address

www.markon.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £115,992.30 / Highest offer: £146,522.50 taken into consideration

mailto:quotations@markon.co.uk
http://www.markon.co.uk


Page 14 to 14

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The PCS-Tender ITT reference is itt_41506.

Please refer to PCS-Tender Project Code project_19804 for further information and contract
documentation.

TENDERERS SHOULD NOTE THAT CNES WILL CLOSE FOR THE FESTIVE PERIOD FROM
FRIDAY 24TH DECEMBER TO WEDNESDAY 5TH JANUARY 2022. ANY QUERIES
SUBMITTED DURING THIS PERIOD WILL NOT BE RESPONDED TO UNTIL CNES RE-OPENS.
IT WOULD THEREFORE BE APPRECIATED IF ANY QUERIES COULD BE SUBMITTED AS
EARLY AS POSSIBLE TO ALLOW CNES TO RESPOND TO TENDERERS TIMEOUSLY.

(SC Ref:685537)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Stornoway Sheriff Court

9 Lewis Street

Stornoway

HS1 2JF

Telephone

+44 1851702231

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-20T15:45:35+0100
	TCPDF




